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RC365 Holding plc

("RC365", the "Company" or the "Group")

 
Interim Results

 
RC365 Holding plc (LS E: RCGH), an establ ished payment solu!ons and fintech company, i s  pleased to announce i ts  interim

results  for the s ix months  ended 30 September 2024.

 

Financial Summary

·   Revenue was HK 6.1 mi l l ion (H1 2024: HK 6.8 mi l l ion)
·   Gross  margin of 89.2% (H1 2024: 99.5%)
·   Loss  after tax reduced to HK 7.4 mi l l ion (H1 2024: HK 34.9 mi l l ion loss)
·   Cash and cash equivalents  at 30 September 2024 were H K  16.3 mi l l ion (31 March 2024: H K  19.3

mi l l ion)
 

Operational & Strategic Summary

· Significant growth in new payment card services  offering: 891 cards  issued during the period (H1
2024: ni l ) - bringing the total  to over 1,500 to date

· Sustained demand for the provis ion of IT services
· Progressed strategy to expand product offering into vi rtual  banking

o Gained a Money Lenders  Licence to be able to offer digi ta l  lending services
o Advanced development of the upgraded RC PAY app - RC3.0 App - which wi l l  offer addi!onal

functional i ty such as  vi rtual  banking features
· Expanded in new key target geographies  of Japan and Malays ia

o Number of corporate customers  in Japan more than doubled over the period
o Development of new RC365 Solu!ons subs idiary in Malays ia  con!nued, supported by the

Group's  receipt of a  HK 0.7 mi l l ion grant from the Hong Kong government
· Post period, the Group completed the dives!ture of i ts  RC PAY Limited subs idiary incorporated in

Hong Kong for a  cash cons ideration of HK 0.4 mi l l ion
 
Chi Kit (Michael) L AW, Chief Execu1ve O fficer of RC365, said: "We are pleased to have con!nued to execute on our growth
strategy during the first hal f of our 2025 financial  year. We have made excel lent progress  with the rol lout of our card
programmes, with over 1,500 issued to date, and in growing our customer base in Japan, which is  a  key target market for
RC365. We also took important steps  to enable us  to expand our offering into vi rtual  banking - most notably with gaining a
Money Lenders  Licence in Hong Kong. We are exci ted to launch these new services  as  wel l  as  our upgraded RC3.0 App in the
coming months, and we look forward to reporting on our progress ."
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Guild Financial Advisory Limited - Financial Adviser  

Ross Andrews
 

T: +44 (0)7973 839767
E: ross .andrews@gui ldfin.co.uk
 

Evangeline Klaassen T: +44 (0)7972 841276
E: evangeline.klaassen@guild.co.uk

 
Gracechurch Group - Financial PR
Claire Norbury, Heather Armstrong T: +44 (0)204 582 3500

E: rc365@gracechurchpr.com
 
About RC365 Holding plc
 
RC365 Holding plc (LS E: RCGH) is  an establ ished payment solu!ons and fintech company. I t operates  primari ly in East and
Southeast As ia  through i ts  core subs idiaries  of Regal  Crown Technology and RC PAY, and the recently-establ ished RC365
Solutions. 
 
For over 10 years , the Company has  del ivered efficient and secure payment gateway solu!ons and I T support and
development services  for payment and financial  systems, including ER P  solu!ons. I n 2021, i t commenced providing digi ta l
remiGance and payment services , which expanded to include foreign exchange and premium card solu!ons. These services
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remiGance and payment services , which expanded to include foreign exchange and premium card solu!ons. These services
are provided to mul!na!onal  merchants , S M Es and individuals . RC365 intends to expand into the virtual  banking market
and geographical ly, including in the UK and wider Europe.
 
For more information, vis i t: https://www.rc365plc.com

 
Overview
 
The first hal f of the financial  year represented a period of con!nued advancement for RC365 as  the Group progressed i ts
strategy to expand geographical ly and expand i ts  service offering, par!cularly into vi rtual  banking. A key development in
this  regard was gaining a  Money Lenders  Licence, via  the acquis i!on of the l icence holder, in Hong Kong. Sol id progress
was made with the provis ion of premium card solu!ons by the Group's  RC PAY payment services  bus iness . There was
s ignificant growth in the number of ac!ve RC365 payment card holders , which increased to more than 1,500 as  at 30
September 2024, and the Group an!cipates  this  strong growth rate to con!nue over the next two to three quarters . I n
addi!on, whi le revenue was s l ightly lower compared with the first hal f of the prior year, loss  before tax was  s ignificantly
reduced. 
 
Summary of Trading Performance
 
Financial
 
Revenue for the s ix months  ended 30 September 2024 was H K  6.1 mi l l ion (H1 2024: H K  6.8 mi l l ion). The vast majori ty of
revenue con!nued to be generated by the Group's  whol ly-owned Regal  Crown Technology Limited ("RC Tech") subs idiary,
which provides  cuKng-edge I T support and development for payment and financial  systems, including Enterprise Resource
P lanning solu!ons. The s l ight reduc!on in total  revenue reflects  a  lower contribu!on from RC PAY, with growth from Hong
Kong being offset by a  decrease in revenue from the UK.
 
Gross  margin was  89.2% (H1 2024: 99.5%). This  reflects  the contribu!on to cost of sales  in H1 2025 from the card payment
programmes.
 
Loss  aMer tax was  s ignificantly reduced to H K  7.4 mi l l ion (H1 2024: H K  34.9 mi l l ion). This  was  primari ly due to fa ir value
loss  on financial  assets  being H K  0.5 mi l l ion compared with H K  31.9 mi l l ion in H1 2024. As  at 30 September 2024, the cash
balance of the Group was H K  16.3 mi l l ion (31 March 2024: H K  19.3 mi l l ion). The Group con!nued to adopt a  prudent
approach to cost control  whi lst exploring new revenue streams and bus iness  opportunities . In addition, as  at 30 September
2024, the Group had drawn down GBP  1.0 mi l l ion of i ts  conver!ble loan faci l i ty for up to GBP  4.0 mi l l ion, of which GBP  0.6
mi l l ion had been converted through the issuance of new ordinary shares  (for further information, see note 24).
 
Operational
 
RC PAY handled approximately H K  18.7 mi l l ion (H1 2024: H K  47.0 mi l l ion) in providing payment and remiGance services  to
cl ients  (both individual  and corporate) based in As ia  and United K ingdom during the interim period. This  reflects  the Group
experiencing exceptional ly high demand in the fi rst hal f of the prior year, and a return to more typical  levels  in H1 2025.
 
The Group suppl ied 891 new payment cards  (H1 2024: 0) to cl ients  from Hong Kong, Japan and the AS EAN region during the
period to 30 September 2024, bringing the total  to date to over 1,500. The Board is  pleased with the number of RC365 Asset
Link Credit Cards  (formerly the 'RC365 MasterCard'), i ssued by MasterCard, suppl ied during the interim period.
 
Strategic Execution
 
During the first hal f of financial  year 2025, RC365 con!nued to execute on i ts  strategy to expand and enhance i ts  service
offerings  and to expand geographical ly.
 
A key element of this  was  the gaining of a  Money Lenders  Licence in Hong Kong via  the acquis i!on of H C Capital  Group Ltd,
the l icence holder, which al lows the Group to provide money lending services  to customers  and represents  progress  on i ts
strategy to expand i ts  offering into vi rtual  banking. The Group intends to expand i ts  card offering, which currently cons ists
of MasterCard debit faci l i ties , to include credit faci l i ties  to existing and potentia l  RC365 card holders  during Q1 2025. 
 
As  noted above, the Board is  very pleased with the progress  that the Group is  making with i ts  card programmes to date,
which is  a  core element of the growth strategy. This  i s  a  new service offering and also part of the Group's  geographic
expansion - in par!cular, i t has  spearheaded the entrance into Japan, which is  regarded as  a  key growth market. The
Group's  number of corporate customers  in Japan more than doubled during the period.
 
The Group con!nued to develop i ts  new, whol ly-owned subs idiary, RC365 Solu!ons Sdn Bhd, in Malays ia  that was
establ ished in the prior year. This  was  supported by the receipt, during the period, by RC Tech of a  grant of H K  0.7 mi l l ion
from the Hong Kong government under the Dedicated Fund on Branding, Upgrading and Domes!c Sales . The new en!ty wi l l
enable the central isa!on of I T ac!vi!es  undertaken across  the Group as  wel l  as  provide a base for further expansion
in Malays ia  and the ASEAN region.
 
Development and upgrade work a lso con!nued on the RC PAY app that currently provides  the Group's  FX , remiGance and
card services , and which wi l l  be expanded with the introduc!on of the RC3.0 App to offer addi!onal  func!onal i ty. The
RC2.5 App was official ly launched at the end of the prior financial  year, in March 2024, and RC3.0 App is  expected to be
introduced in early calendar year 2025. The launch of RC3.0 App wi l l  be pivotal  in enabl ing the Group to expand into
offering vi rtual  banking faci l i ties  as  wel l  as  other services  such as  enterprise resource planning and blockchain features.
 
Outlook
 
Post period, as  a lso announced today, the Group completed the dives!ture of i ts  RC PAY Limited subs idiary incorporated in
Hong Kong ("RC PAY H K ") for a  cash cons idera!on of H K  0.4 mi l l ion. This  enables  the Group to real ise value from the
restructuring of the RC PAY bus iness  without having any impact on the Group's  abi l i ty to con!nue to service i ts  customers
or execute on i ts  partnership agreements .  
 
Looking ahead, the Group is  con!nuing to explore opportuni!es  and form different types  of bus iness  rela!onships  with
corporates  located in Hong Kong, Japan, the UK  and wider Europe. The Board is  very pleased with the momentum that the
Group is  experiencing with i ts  exis!ng card programmes, which is  expected to con!nue, and also exci ted about the launch
of the RC3.0 App and the introduc!on of credit services  in the second hal f of the year, which wi l l  mark a  key mi lestone in
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of the RC3.0 App and the introduc!on of credit services  in the second hal f of the year, which wi l l  mark a  key mi lestone in
RC365's  strategy to expand into vi rtual  banking. The Board looks  forward to reporting on the Group's  progress . 

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the six months ended 30 September 2024
 

Six months
ended

Six months
 ended

30 September
2024

30 September
2023

(unaudited) (unaudited)
Notes HK HK

 
Revenue 4 6,138,632  6,803,749
Cost of sales (661,632) (30,832)
  
Gross  profi t 5,477,000 6,772,917
Other income 5 1,290,970  236,835
Subcontracting fee paid (2,365,189)  (1,600,066)
Staff costs (4,711,855) (3,500,633)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment and

right-of-use assets
(2,122,972) (296,782)

Fair value gain on contingent cons ideration -
cons ideration shares

26 56,067 708,357

Fair value loss  on financial  assets  at FVPL 16 (527,008) (31,878,000)
Other operating expenses (4,403,811) (5,189,507)
Finance charges 6 (90,710) (105,117)

 
  
Loss before income tax 7 (7,397,508) (34,851,996)
Income tax expense 9 - -
  
  
Loss for the period (7,397,508) (34,851,996)
  
Loss per share - basic and diluted (HK ) 10 (5.23 cents) (27.78 cents)
  

 
 

Loss for the period (7,397,508) (34,851,996)
 

Other comprehensive income/(expense), net of tax  
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss: 733,281 (204,651)
Exchange di fferences  on trans lation of financial

statements  of foreign operations 733,281 (204,651)
 
 

Total comprehensive loss for the period (6,664,227) (35,056,647)
 

 
The accompanying notes  form an integral  part of these consol idated financial  s tatements .

 

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2024
 

Notes
As at

30 September 2024
As at

31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
ASSETS  
Non-current assets  
Goodwi l l 12 1,001,089 759,289
Intangible assets 13 22,546,033 23,513,372
Property, plant and equipment 14 406,264 457,213
Right-of-use assets 15 264,395 503,955
Loan receivables 19 3,257,981 3,257,981
  

27,475,762 28,491,810

 
Current assets  



Current assets  
Financial  assets  at FVPL 16 490,240 1,017,248
Deposit and prepayments 18 3,105,749 2,980,887
Trade and other receivables 18 31,607,191 34,862,948
Cash and cash equivalents 20 16,250,880 19,318,967
  

51,454,060 58,180,050

 
Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables 21 12,464,899 14,488,885
Borrowings 22 4,150,497 4,539,862
Lease l iabi l i ties 23 271,368 412,284
Tax payables 115,868 111,030
Convertible loan note 24 31,034,278 35,402,946
  

48,036,910 54,955,007

Net current assets 3,417,150 3,225,043

  
Non-current liabilities  
Lease l iabi l i ties 23 - 65,529
Contingent cons ideration - cons ideration

shares 26 16,301 70,486
 16,301 136,015
  
Net assets 30,876,611 31,580,838
  

 
EQUITY  
Share capital 25 32,112,391 29,925,945
Share premium 53,102,641 49,329,087
Group reorganisation reserve 589,836 589,836
Convertible loan note reserve 2,957,651 2,957,651
Trans lation reserve 1,057,012 323,731
Accumulated losses (58,942,920) (51,545,412)

 
Total equity 30,876,611 31,580,838

 
 
The accompanying notes  form an integral  part of these consol idated financial  s tatements .

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the six months ended 30 September 2024
 

Share
capital

Share
premium

Translation
reserve

Group
reorganisation

reserve

Convertible
loan note

reserve
Accumulated

losses Total
HK HK HK HK HK HK HK

At 31 March 2023 and at
1 April 2023 (audited) 28,801,920 16,576,592

 
(271,224) 589,836

 
- (14,664,972) 31,032,152

Los s  for the  pe ri od - -
 
- -

 
- (34,851,996) (34,851,996)

Excha nge  di ffe re nce  on
cons ol i da ti on - -

 
(204,651) -

 
 - - (204,651)

Tota l  compre he ns i ve
e xpe ns e - -

 
(204,651) -

 
- (34,851,996) (35,056,647)

Is s ue  of s ha re  ca pi ta l 827,475 15,849,145
 
- - - - 16,676,620

At 30 September 2023
(unaudited) 29,629,395 32,425,737

 
(475,875) 589,836

 
- (49,516,968) 12,652,125

       
At 31 Ma rch 2024 a nd a t
1 Apri l  2024 (audited) 29,925,945 49,329,087

 
323,731 589,836

 
2,957,651 (51,545,412) 31,580,838

Los s  for the  pe ri od - -
 
- - - (7,397,508) (7,397,508)

Excha nge  di ffe re nce  on
cons ol i da ti on - -

 
733,281 - - - 733,281

Tota l  compre he ns i ve
e xpe ns e - -

 
733,281 - - - (6,664,227)

Is s ue  of s ha re  ca pi ta l 2,186,446 3,773,554 - - - - 5,960,000

At 30 September 2024  



At 30 September 2024
(unaudited) 32,112,391 53,102,641

 
1,057,012 589,836 2,957,651 (58,942,920) 30,876,611

 

The accompanying notes  form an integral  part of these consol idated financial  s tatements .
 

 

 
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
for the six months ended 30 September 2024
 
 

Six months ended Six months  ended

 
30 September

2024 30 September 2023
 (unaudited) (unaudited)
 HK HK

   
Cash flows from operating activities   
Loss  before income tax  (7,397,508) (34,851,996)
Adjustments  for:   
Amortisation of intangible assets  1,821,534           800,392
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 61,879 65,862
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 239,559 230,920
Fair value loss  on financial  assets  at FVPL 527,008 31,878,000
Fair value gain on contingent cons ideration (56,067) (708,357)
Bank interest income (231,140) (93,544)
Finance charges 90,710 105,117

  
Operating cashflow before working capital changes  (4,944,025) (2,573,606)
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade and other receivables 834,431 (610,205)
Decrease in deposit and prepayments (108,003) (828,139)
Increase in loan receivables - (1,970,000)
(Decrease)/ Increase in trade and other payables (1,996,936) 16,387,854

 
Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities  (6,214,533) 10,405,904

 
Cash flow from investing activities  
Acquis i tion of intangible assets - (1,664,733)
Acquis i tion of property, plant and equipment (9,185) (54,500)
Net cash outflow for the acquis i tion of subs idiaries (230,000) (545,826)
Interest received 231,140 93,544
Proceeds from convertible loan note receivable 4,053,333 -
Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities  4,045,288 (2,171,515)
    
Cash flow from financing activities    
Interest paid (79,355) (89,417)
Repayment of bank borrowings (389,365) (377,312)
Rental  paid for lease l iabi l i ties (217,800) (236,300)
Net cash used in financing activities  (686,520) (703,029)

 
Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,855,765) 7,531,360

 
Effect of exchange rate changes (212,322) (277,840)

 
Cash and cash equivalents  at beginning of the period 19,318,967 9,548,364

 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  16,250,880 16,801,884
  
  
 
The accompanying notes  form an integral  part of these consol idated financial  s tatements .

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months ended 30 September 2024
 
1.            GENERAL INFORMATION
 

RC365 Holding P lc (the "Company") was  incorporated as  a  private l imited company on 24 March 2021
in the United K ingdom (the "UK ") under the Companies  Act 2006. The Company acted as  a  holding
company and converted to a  publ ic l imited company on 22 September 2021. The address  of the
registered office is  Cannon P lace, 78 Cannon Street, London, United K ingdom, EC4N 6AF. The Company



registered office is  Cannon P lace, 78 Cannon Street, London, United K ingdom, EC4N 6AF. The Company
was l i s ted on the equity shares  (trans i!on) category (formerly 's tandard l i s t (shares)' category) of the
London Stock Exchange ("LSE") on 23 March 2022.
 
The principal  ac!vity of the Company is  to act as  an investment holding company. The Company
together with i ts  subs idiaries  (the "Group") are mainly engaged in provis ion of I T soMware development
and payment solu!ons, remiGance and payment services , provis ion of media produc!on services  and
money lending services .
 

2.            SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 

2.1          Basis of preparation
 
O n 31 December 2020, the I nterna!onal  F inancial  Repor!ng Standards  ("I F RS") as  adopted by
the European Union at that date were brought into UK  law and became the UK-adopted
I nterna!onal  Accoun!ng Standards, with future changes  being subject to endorsement by the
UK  Endorsement Board. RC365 Holding P lc adopted the UK-adopted I nterna!onal  Accoun!ng
Standards  in i ts  Group and parent company financial  s tatements  for the current and
comparative periods.
 
These Group and parent company financial  s tatements  were prepared in accordance with the
UK-adopted I nterna!onal  Accoun!ng Standards  and with the requirements  of the Companies
Act 2006 as  appl icable to companies  reporting under those standards.
 
The financial  s tatements  of the Group and parent company have been prepared on an accrual
bas is  and under historical  cost conven!on. The financial  s tatements  are presented in Hong
Kong Dol lars  ("H K  "), which is  the Group's  func!onal  and presenta!onal  currency, and
rounded to the nearest dol lar.

 
2.2          New Standards and Interpretations

 
No new standards, amendments  or interpreta!ons, effec!ve for the first !me for the period
beginning on or aMer 1 Apri l  2024 have had a materia l  impact on the Group and the parent
company.
 
Standards, amendments  and interpreta!ons that are not yet effec!ve and have not been early
adopted are as  fol lows:
 

Standard Impact on ini tia l  appl ication Effective date
ISA 21 Amendments  - Lack of exchangeabi l i ty 1 January 2025
I F RS 9 & I F RS
7

Amendments  - Class i fication and
measurement of financial  instruments

1 January 2026

Annual
Improvement
Project

Annual  improvements  to IFRS accounting
standards  - Volume 11

1 January 2026

IFRS 18 P resenta!on and Disclosure in F inancial
Statements

1 January 2027

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries  without P ubl ic Accountabi l i ty:
Disclosures

1 January 2027

IFRS 10 & IAS
28

Amendments  - Sales  or contribu!on of assets
between an investor and i ts  associate/joint
venture

To be determined

 
2.3          Going Concern
       

The Group meets  i ts  day-to-day working capital  requirement through use of cash reserves  and
bank borrowings. The directors  of the Company (the "Directors") have cons idered the
appl icabi l i ty of the going concern bas is  in the prepara!on of the consol idated financial
statements . This  included a review of forecasts  that show that the Group should be able to
sustain i ts  opera!ons within the level  of i ts  current debt and equity funding arrangements . The
Directors  have reasonable expecta!on that the Group has  adequate resources  to con!nue
opera!ons for the foreseeable future and for this  reason they have adopted the going concern
bas is  in the preparation of the consol idated financial  s tatements .
 
The Group incurred a total  comprehensive loss  of H K  6,664,227 for the s ix months  ended 30
September 2024. This  condition indicates  the existence of an uncertainty which may cast doubt
on the Company's  abi l i ty to con!nue as  a  going concern. Therefore, the Company may be
unable to real ise i ts  assets . The financial  s tatements  do not include any adjustments  that
would result i f the Group was unable to continue as  a  going concern.
 
O n the other hand, the remiGance service fee and top-up service fees  earned by RC PAY Limited
(Hong Kong and UK ) from Regal  Crown Technology Limited's  new large customer, Junca Japan
LLC, i s  expected to provide approximately US D280,000 for the 18 months  ended 30 June 2025
for the MasterCard W hitelabel  program. The bus iness  development team expects  that there
wi l l  be another 3-4 s izeable customers  s imi lar to Junca Japan LLC from the Japan region to
enrol l  for the MasterCard Whitelabel  program in the coming 6 to 9 months.
 
Accordingly, the Directors  have a reasonable expecta!on that the Group has  adequate
resources  to con!nue opera!on for the foreseeable future for the reason they have adopted a
going concern bas is  in the preparation of the consol idated financial  s tatements .

 
2.4          Basis of consolidation

 
i ) Bus iness  combination not under common control
 
The Group appl ies  the acquis i!on method to account for bus iness  combina!ons not under
common control . The cons idera!on transferred for the acquis i!on of a  subs idiary is  the fa ir
values  of the assets  transferred, the l iabi l i!es  incurred to the former owners  of the acquiree



values  of the assets  transferred, the l iabi l i!es  incurred to the former owners  of the acquiree
and the equity interest i ssued by the Group, as  appropriate. The cons idera!on transferred also
includes  the fa ir value of any asset or l iabi l i ty resul!ng from a con!ngent cons idera!on
arrangement. I den!fiable assets  acquired and l iabi l i!es  and con!ngent l iabi l i!es  assumed in
a bus iness  combina!on not under common control  i s  measured ini!al ly at their fa i r values  at
the acquis i tion date. Acquis i tion-related costs  are expensed as  incurred.
 
Allocation of total comprehensive income
 
P rofit or loss  and each component of other comprehensive income are aGributed to the owners
of the Company and to the non-control l ing interests  (i f appl icable). Total  comprehensive
income is  aGributed to the owners  of the Company and the non-control l ing interest (i f
appl icable) even i f this  results  in the non-control l ing interest having a  deficit balance. The
results  of subs idiaries  are consol idated from the date on which the Group obtains  control  and
continue to be consol idated unti l  the date that such control  ceases.
 
i i ) Merger accounting for common control  combinations
 
The Company acquired i ts  100% interest in Regal  Crown Technology Limited ("RC T") on 31
August 2021 by way of a  share-for-share exchange.  This  i s  a  bus iness  combina!on involving
en!!es under common control  and the consol idated financial  s tatements  are issued in the
name of the Group but they are a  con!nuance of those of RC T. Therefore the assets  and
l iabi l i!es  of RC T have been recognised and measured in these consol idated financial
statements  at their pre combina!on carrying values. The equity structure appearing in these
consol idated financial  s tatements  (the number and the type of equity instruments  issued)
reflect the equity structure of the Company including equity instruments  issued by the
Company to effect the consol ida!on. The difference between cons idera!on given and net
assets  of RCT at the date of acquis i tion is  included in a  Group reorganisation reserve. 
 
O n 28 June 2022 and 7 November 2022, the Group acquired 100% equity interest of RC Pay Ltd
(Hong Kong) ("RC Pay H K "), Regal  Crown Technology (S ingapore) P te Ltd ("RC Singapore") and
RC PAY Limited ("RC Pay UK "), respec!vely from Mr. Law Chi  K i t. As  RC Pay H K , RC Singapore,
RC PAY UK  and the Group are under common control  of Mr. Law Chi  K i t before and aMer the
acquis i!on, the acquis i!on and the bus iness  combina!on have been accounted for as  a
bus iness  combination under common control .
 
I n the consol idated financial  s tatements , the results  of subs idiaries  acquired or disposed of
during the period are included in the consol idated statement of profit or loss  and other
comprehensive income from the effec!ve date of acquis i!on and up to the effec!ve date of
disposal , as  appropriate.
 
I ntra-Group transac!ons, balances  and unreal ised gains  and losses  on transac!ons between
Group companies  are el iminated in preparing the consol idated financial  s tatements . P rofits
and losses  resul!ng from the intra-Group transac!ons that are recognised in assets  are a lso
el iminated. Amounts  reported in the financial  s tatements  of subs idiaries  have been adjusted
where necessary to ensure cons istency with the accounting pol icies  adopted by the Group.
 
W hen the Group loses  control  of a  subs idiary, the profit or loss  on disposal  i s  calculated as
the difference between (i ) the aggregate of the fa ir value of the cons idera!on received and the
fair value of any retained interest and (i i ) the previous  carrying amount of the assets
(including goodwi l l ), and l iabi l i ties  of the subs idiary.
 

2.5          Foreign currency translation
 
I n the individual  financial  s tatements  of the consol idated en!!es, foreign currency
transac!ons are trans lated into the func!onal  currency of the individual  en!ty us ing the
exchange rates  prevai l ing at the dates  of the transac!ons.  At the repor!ng date, monetary
assets  and l iabi l i!es  denominated in foreign currencies  are trans lated at the foreign exchange
rates  rul ing at that date. Foreign exchange gains  and losses  resul!ng from the seGlement of
such transac!ons and from the repor!ng date retrans la!on of monetary assets  and l iabi l i!es
are recognised in profi t or loss .
 
Non-monetary i tems carried at fa i r value that are denominated in foreign currencies  are
retrans lated at the rates  prevai l ing on the date when the fa ir value was determined.  Non-
monetary i tems that are measured in terms of historical  cost in a  foreign currency are not
retrans lated.
 
I n the consol idated financial  s tatements , a l l  individual  financial  s tatements  of foreign
opera!ons, original ly presented in a  currency different from the Group's  presenta!onal
currency, have been converted into Hong Kong dol lars . Assets  and l iabi l i!es  have been
trans lated into Hong Kong dol lars  at the clos ing rates  at the repor!ng date. I ncome and
expenses  have been converted into Hong Kong dol lars  at the exchange rates  rul ing at the
transac!on dates , or at the average rates  over the repor!ng period provided that the exchange
rates  do not fluctuate s ignificantly. Any differences  aris ing from this  procedure have been
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated separately in the trans la!on
reserve in equity.
 
O n the disposal  of a  foreign opera!on (i .e., a  disposal  of the Group's  en!re interest in a
foreign opera!on, or a  disposal  involving loss  of control  over a  subs idiary that includes  a
foreign opera!on, loss  of joint control  over a  joint venture that includes  a  foreign opera!on,
or loss  of s ignificant influence over an associate that includes  a  foreign opera!on), a l l  of the
accumulated exchange differences  in respect of that opera!on aGributable to the Group are
reclass ified to profit or loss . Any exchange differences  that have previous ly been aGributed to
non-control l ing interests  are derecognised, but they are not reclass i fied to profi t or loss .
 

2.6          Contingent consideration
               

Con!ngent cons idera!on to be transferred by the Group as  the acquirer in a  bus iness
combina!on is  recognised at acquis i!on-date fa ir value. Subsequent adjustments  to



combina!on is  recognised at acquis i!on-date fa ir value. Subsequent adjustments  to
considera!on are recognised against goodwi l l  only to the extent that they arise from new
informa!on obtained within the measurement period (a  maximum of 12 months  from the
acquis i!on date) about the fa ir value at the acquis i!on date. The subsequent accoun!ng for
changes  in the fa ir value of the con!ngent cons idera!on that do not qual i fy as  measurement
period adjustments  depends on how the con!ngent cons idera!on is  class ified. Con!ngent
considera!on that i s  class ified as  equity is  not remeasured at subsequent repor!ng dates  and
its  subsequent seGlement is  accounted for within equity. Con!ngent cons idera!on that i s
class ified as  an asset or a  l iabi l i ty i s  remeasured at subsequent repor!ng dates  with the
corresponding gain or loss  being recognised in profi t or loss .

 
2.7          Goodwill
               

Goodwi l l  aris ing on an acquis i!on of a  subs idiary is  measured at the excess  of the
considera!on transferred, the amount of any non-control l ing interest in the acquiree and the
fair value of any previous ly held equity interests  in the acquiree over the acquis i!on date
amounts  of the iden!fiable assets  acquired and the l iabi l i!es  assumed of the acquired
subsidiary.
 
Goodwi l l  on acquis i!on of subs idiary is  recognised as  a  separate asset and is  carried at cost
less  accumulated impairment losses , which is  tested for impairment annual ly or more
frequently i f events  or changes  in ci rcumstances  indicate that the carrying value may be
impaired. For the purpose of impairment test and determina!on of gain or loss  on disposal ,
goodwi l l  i s  a l located to cash-genera!ng units  ("CGU"). An impairment loss  on goodwi l l  i s  not
reversed.
 
O n the other hand, any excess  of the acquis i!on date amounts  of iden!fiable assets  acquired
and the l iabi l i!es  assumed of the acquired subs idiary over the sum of the cons idera!on
transferred, the amount of any non-control l ing interests  in the acquiree and the fa ir value of
the acquirer's  previous ly held interest in the acquiree, i f any, aMer reassessment, i s  recognised
immediately in profi t or loss  as  an income from bargain purchase.
 
Any resul!ng gain or loss  aris ing from remeasuring the previous ly held equity interests  in the
acquiree at the acquis i!on-date fa ir value is  recognised in profit or loss  or other
comprehensive income, as  appropriate.
 
Goodwi l l  impairment reviews are undertaken annual ly or more frequently i f events  or changes
in ci rcumstances  indicate a  poten!al  impairment. The carrying value of goodwi l l  i s  compared
to the recoverable amount, which is  the higher of value in use and the fa ir value less  costs  of
disposal . Any impairment is  recognised immediately as  an expense and is  not subsequently
reversed.
 

2.8          Property, plant and equipment
 
P roperty, plant and equipment (other than cost of right-of-use assets  as  described in 2.12) are
stated at acquis i!on cost less  accumulated deprecia!on and impairment losses .  The
acquis i!on cost of an asset comprises  of i ts  purchase price and any direct aGributable costs
of bringing the assets  to the working condi!on and loca!on for i ts  intended use. Deprecia!on
of assets  commences  when the assets  are ready for intended use.
 
Deprecia!on on property, plant and equipment, i s  provided to write off the cost over their
estimated useful  l i fe, us ing the straight-l ine method, at the fol lowing rates  per annum:
 
Furniture & Fixtures                             20% per annum
Leasehold Improvement                    20% per annum
Office Equipment                                 20% per annum
 
The assets ' depreciation methods and useful  l ives  are reviewed, and adjusted i f appropriate, at
each reporting date.
 
I n the case of right-of-use assets , expected useful  l ives  are determined by reference to
comparable owned assets  or the lease term, i f shorter. Materia l  res idual  value es!mates  and
estimates  of useful  l i fe are updated as  required, but at least annual ly.
 
The gain or loss  aris ing on the re!rement or disposal  i s  determined as  the difference between
the sales  proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is  recognised in profi t or loss . 
 
Subsequent costs  are included in the asset's  carrying amount or recognised as  a  separate
asset, as  appropriate, only when i t i s  probable that future economic benefits  associated with
the i tem wi l l  flow to the Group and the cost of the i tem can be measured rel iably. The carrying
amount of the replaced part i s  derecognised.  Al l  other costs , such as  repairs  and
maintenance, are charged to profit or loss  during the financial  period in which they are
incurred.
 

2.9          Intangible assets
 
Intangible assets  acquired separately
 
I ntangible assets  with finite useful  l ives  that are acquired separately are carried at costs  less
accumulated amor!sa!on and accumulated impairment losses . Amor!sa!on is  recognised on
a straight-l ine bas is  over their es!mated useful  l ives . The es!mated useful  l ives  and
amor!sa!on method are reviewed at the end of each repor!ng period, with the effect of any
changes  in es!mate being accounted for on a prospec!ve bas is . I ntangible assets  with
indefinite useful  l ives  that are acquired separately are carried at cost less  accumulated
impairment losses .
 
Research and development expenditure
 



 
Expenditure on research ac!vi!es  is  recognised as  an expense in the period in which i t i s
incurred.
 
An internal ly-generated intangible asset aris ing from development (or from the development
phase of an internal  project) i s  recognised i f, and only i f, a l l  of the fol lowing have been
demonstrated:
 
•      the technical  feas ibi l i ty of comple!ng the intangible asset so that i t wi l l  be avai lable for

use or sale;
•      the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sel l  i t;
•      the abi l i ty to use or sel l  the intangible asset;
•      how the intangible asset wi l l  generate probable future economic benefi ts ;
•      the avai labi l i ty of adequate technical , financial  and other resources  to complete the

development and to use or sel l  the intangible asset; and
•      the abi l i ty to measure rel iably the expenditure aGributable to the intangible asset during

its  development.
 
The amount ini!al ly recognised for an internal ly-generated intangible asset i s  the sum of the
expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets  the recogni!on
cri teria  l i s ted above. W here no internal ly-generated intangible asset can be recognised,
development expenditure is  recognised to profi t or loss  in the period in which i t i s  incurred.
 
Subsequent to ini!al  recogni!on, internal ly-generated intangible assets  are reported at cost
less  accumulated amor!sa!on and accumulated impairment losses , on the same bas is  as
intangible assets  that are acquired separately.
 
Derecognition of intangible assets
 
An intangible asset i s  derecognised on disposal , or when no future economic benefits  are
expected from use or disposal . Gains  and losses  aris ing from derecogni!on of an intangible
asset, measured as  the difference between the net disposal  proceeds and the carrying amount
of the asset, are recognised in profi t or loss  when the asset i s  derecognised.
 

2.10        Financial instruments
 
I F RS 9 requires  an en!ty to address  the class ifica!on, measurement and recogni!on of
financial  assets  and l iabi l i ties .
 
i)   Classification 
 
The Company class i fies  i ts  financial  assets  in the fol lowing measurement categories :
 
1)    those to be measured at amortised cost.
 
The class ifica!on depends on the Company's  bus iness  model  for managing the financial
assets  and the contractual  terms of the cash flows.
 
The Company class ifies  financial  assets  as  at amor!sed cost only i f both of the fol lowing
cri teria  are met:
 
•      the asset i s  held within a  bus iness  model  whose objec!ve is  to col lect contractual  cash

flows; and
•      the contractual  terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payment of principal  and

interest
 
2)    those to be measured at fa i r value through profi t or loss  (FVPL)
 
ii) Recognition   
 
P urchases  and sales  of financial  assets  are recognised on trade date (that i s , the date on
which the Company commits  to purchase or sel l  the asset). F inancial  assets  are derecognised
when the rights  to receive cash flows from the financial  assets  have expired or have been
transferred and the Company has  transferred substan!al ly a l l  the risks  and rewards  of
ownership.
 
iii)   Measurement                             
 
At ini tia l  recognition, the Company measures  a  financial  asset at i ts  fa i r value plus , in the case
of a  financial  asset not at fa i r value through profit or loss  (F VP L), transac!on costs  that are
directly aGributable to the acquis i!on of the financial  asset. Transac!on costs  of financial
assets  carried at FVPL are expensed in profi t or loss .
 
Amor!sed cost: Assets  that are held for col lec!on of contractual  cash flows, where those cash
flows represent solely payments  of principal  and interest, are measured at amor!sed cost.
I nterest income from these financial  assets  i s  included in finance income us ing the effec!ve
interest rate method. Any gain or loss  aris ing on derecogni!on is  recognised directly in profit
or loss  and presented in other gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains  and losses .
Impairment losses  are presented as  a  separate l ine i tem in the statement of profi t or loss .
 
(iv)   Impairment
 
The Company assesses , on a forward-looking bas is , the expected credit losses  associated with
any financial  assets  carried at amor!sed cost. The impairment methodology appl ied depends
on whether there has  been a s ignificant increase in credit risk. For trade receivables , the
Company appl ies  the s impl ified approach permiGed by I F RS 9, which requires  l i fe!me expected
credit losses  ("ECL") to be recognised from initia l  recognition of the receivables .        
      



      
The Group measures  the loss  a l lowance for other receivables  equal  to 12-month EC L, unless
when there has  been a s ignificant increase in credit risk s ince ini!al  recogni!on, the Group
recognises  l i fe!me EC L. The assessment of whether l i fe!me EC L should be recognised is  based
on s igni ficant increase in the l ikel ihood or risk of default occurring s ince ini tia l  recognition.
 
Financial liabilities
 
The Group's  financial  l iabi l i ties  include lease l iabi l i ties , trade and other payables , borrowings
and contingent cons ideration.
 
F inancial  l iabi l i!es  are ini!al ly measured at fa i r value, and, where appl icable, adjusted for
transac!on costs  unless  the Group des ignated a financial  l iabi l i ty at fa i r value through profit
or loss .
 
Subsequently, financial  l iabi l i!es  are measured at amor!sed cost us ing the effec!ve interest
method except for deriva!ves  and financial  l iabi l i!es  des ignated at F VP L, which are carried
subsequently at fa i r value with gains  or losses  recognised in profit or loss  (other than
derivative financial  instruments  that are des ignated and effective as  hedging instruments).
 
Al l  interest-related charges  and, i f appl icable, changes  in an instrument's  fa i r value that are
reported in profi t or loss  are included within finance costs  or finance income.
 
A financial  l iabi l i ty i s  derecognised when the obl iga!on under the l iabi l i ty i s  discharged or
cancel led or expires .
 
W here an exis!ng financial  l iabi l i ty i s  replaced by another from the same lender on
substan!al ly different terms, or the terms of an exis!ng l iabi l i ty are substan!al ly modified,
such an exchange or modifica!on is  treated as  a  derecogni!on of the original  l iabi l i ty and the
recogni!on of a  new l iabi l i ty, and the difference in the respec!ve carrying amount is
recognised in profi t or loss .

 
Convertible loan note
 
The component of the conver!ble loan note that exhibits  characteris!cs  of a  l iabi l i ty i s
recognised as  a  l iabi l i ty in the statement of financial  pos i!on, net of i ssue costs . The
corresponding dividends on those shares  are charged as  interest expense in profi t or loss .
 
O n the issue of the conver!ble loan note, the fa ir value of the l iabi l i ty component is
determined us ing a  market rate for a  s imi lar note that does  not have a convers ion op!on; and
this  amount is  carried as  a  long-term l iabi l i ty on the amor!sed cost bas is  un!l  ex!nguished
on convers ion or redemption.
 
The remainder of the proceeds is  a l located to the convers ion op!on that i s  recognised and
included in the conver!ble loan note equity reserve within shareholders ' equity, net of i ssue
costs . The value of the convers ion op!on carried in equity is  not changed in subsequent years .
W hen the convers ion op!on is  exercised, the balance of the conver!ble loan note equity
reserve is  transferred to share capital  or other appropriate reserve. W hen the convers ion
op!on remains  unexercised at the expiry date, the balance remained in the conver!ble loan
note equity reserve is  transferred to accumulated profits/losses . No gain or loss  i s  recognised
in profi t or loss  upon convers ion or expiration of the option.
 
I ssue costs  are appor!oned between the l iabi l i ty and equity components  of the conver!ble
loan note based on the al loca!on of proceeds to the l iabi l i ty and equity components  when the
instruments  are first recognised. Transac!on costs  that relate to the issue of the conver!ble
loan note are a l located to the l iabi l i ty and equity components  in propor!on to the al loca!on
of proceeds.
 

2.11        Cash and cash equivalents
 

Cash and cash equivalents  comprise cash on hand and cal l  deposits , and other short-term
highly l iquid investments  that are readi ly conver!ble to a  known amount of cash and are
subject to an ins igni ficant risk of changes  in value.
 

2.12        Lease
 
Definition of a lease and the Group as a lessee
 
At incep!on of a  contract, the Group cons iders  whether a  contract i s , or contains  a  lease. A
lease is  defined as  "a contract, or part of a  contract, that conveys  the right to use an iden!fied
asset (the underlying asset) for a  period of !me in exchange for cons idera!on". To apply this
defini!on, the Group assesses  whether the contract meets  three key evalua!ons which are
whether:
 
-       the contracts  contain an iden!fied asset, which is  ei ther expl ici tly iden!fied in the

contract or impl ici tly specified by being iden!fied at the !me the asset i s  made avai lable
to the Group;

-       the Group has  the right to obtain substan!al ly a l l  of the economic benefits  from use of the
iden!fied asset throughout the period of use, cons idering i ts  rights  within the defined
scope of the contract; and

-       the Group has  the right to direct the use of the iden!fied asset throughout the period of
use. The Group assesses  whether i t has  the right to direct "how and for what purpose" the
asset i s  used throughout the period of use.

 
For contracts  that contain a  lease component and one or more addi!onal  lease or non-lease
components , the Group al locates  the cons idera!on in the contract to each lease and non-lease
component on the bas is  of their relative stand-alone prices .
 



 
Measurement and recognition of leases  as  a  lessee
 
At lease commencement date, the Group recognises  a  right-of-use asset and a lease l iabi l i ty on
the consol idated statement of financial  pos i!on. The right-of-use asset i s  measured at cost,
which is  made up of the ini!al  measurement of the lease l iabi l i ty, any ini!al  direct costs
incurred by the Group, an es!mate of any costs  to dismantle and remove the underlying asset
at the end of the lease, and any lease payments  made in advance of the lease commencement
date (net of any lease incentives  received).
 
The Group depreciates  the right-of-use assets  on a straight-l ine bas is  from the lease
commencement date to the earl ier of the end of the useful  l i fe of the right-of-use asset or the
end of the lease term unless  the Group is  reasonably certain to obtain ownership at the end of
the lease term. The Group also assesses  the right-of-use asset for impairment when such
indicator exists .
 
At the commencement date, the Group measures  the lease l iabi l i ty at the present value of the
lease payments  unpaid at that date, discounted us ing the interest rate impl ici t in the lease or,
i f that rate cannot be readi ly determined, the Group's  incremental  borrowing rate.
 
Lease payments  included in the measurement of the lease l iabi l i ty are made up of fixed
payments  (including in-substance fixed payments) less  any lease incen!ves  receivable,
variable payments  based on an index or rate, and amounts  expected to be payable under a
res idual  value guarantee. The lease payments  a lso include the exercise price of a  purchase
op!on reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payment of penal!es  for
terminating a  lease, i f the lease term reflects  the Group exercis ing the option to terminate.
 
Subsequent to ini!al  measurement, the l iabi l i ty wi l l  be reduced for lease payments  made and
increased for interest cost on the lease l iabi l i ty. I t i s  remeasured to reflect any reassessment
or lease modifica!on, or i f there are changes  in in-substance fixed payments . The variable
lease payments  that do not depend on an index or a  rate are recognised as  expense in the
period on which the event or condition that triggers  the payment occurs .
 
W hen the lease is  remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is  reflected in the right-of-use
asset, or profi t and loss  i f the right-of-use asset i s  a l ready reduced to zero.
 
The Group has  elected to account for short-term leases  us ing the prac!cal  expedients . I nstead
of recognis ing a  right-of-use asset and lease l iabi l i ty, the payments  in rela!on to these leases
are recognised as  an expense in profit or loss  on a straight-l ine bas is  over the lease term.
Short-term leases  are leases  with a  lease term of 12 months  or less .
 
O n the consol idated statement of financial  pos i!on, right-of-use assets  and lease l iabi l i!es
have been presented separately.
 

2.13        Equity
 
·      "Share capital" represents  the nominal  value of equity shares.    

 
·      "Share premium" represents  the amount paid for equity shares  over the nominal  value.

 
·      "Trans la!on reserve" comprises  foreign currency trans la!on differences  aris ing from the

trans lation of financial  s tatements  of the Group's  foreign enti ties  to HK .
 

·      "Group reorganisation reserve" arose on the Group reorganisation.
 

·      "Accumulated losses" include al l  current period results  as  disclosed in the income
statements .

 
No dividends are proposed for the period.

 
2.14        Revenue recognition

 
Revenue arises  mainly from contracts  for IT software development during the period.
 
To determine whether to recognise revenue, the Group fol lows a 5-step process:
Step 1: Identi fying the contract with a  customer
Step 2: Identi fying the performance obl igations
Step 3: Determining the transaction price
Step 4: Al locating the transaction price to the performance obl igations
Step 5: Recognis ing revenue when/as  performance obl igation(s) are satis fied
 
I n a l l  cases , the total  transac!on price for a  contract i s  a l located amongst the various
performance obl iga!ons based on their rela!ve stand-alone sel l ing prices . The transac!on
price for a  contract excludes  any amounts  col lected on behalf of third parties .
 
Revenue is  recognised either at a  point in !me or over !me, when (or as) the Group sa!sfies
performance obl igations  by transferring the promised goods or services  to i ts  customers.
 
W here the contract contains  a  financing component which provides  a  s ignificant financing
benefit to the customer for more than 12 months, revenue is  measured at the present value of
the amount receivable, discounted us ing the discount rate that would be reflected in a
separate financing transac!on with the customer, and interest income is  accrued separately
under the effec!ve interest method. W here the contract contains  a  financing component which
provides  a  s ignificant financing benefit to the Group, revenue recognised under that contract
includes  the interest expense accreted on the contract l iabi l i ty under the effec!ve interest
method.
 
Further detai ls  of the Group's  revenue and other income recognition pol icies  are as  fol lows:



Further detai ls  of the Group's  revenue and other income recognition pol icies  are as  fol lows:
 
Services  income
Revenue from I T soMware development is  recognised over !me as  the Group's  performance
creates  and enhances  an asset that the customer controls . The progress  towards  complete
sa!sfac!on of a  performance obl iga!on is  measured based on input method, i .e. the costs
incurred up to date compared with the total  budgeted costs , which depict the Group's
performance towards  satis fying the performance obl igation.
 
W hen the outcome of the contract cannot be reasonably measured, revenue is  recognised only
to the extent of contract costs  incurred that are expected to be recovered.
 
Remittance and payment service fee income
RemiGance and payment service fee income are recognised at the !me the related services  are
rendered.
 
Media production service income
Media produc!on service income is  recognised on an appropriate bas is  over the relevant
period in which the services  are rendered.
 
Interest income
Interest income is  recognised on a time-proportion bas is  us ing the effective interest method.
 
Contract assets  and contract l iabi l i ties
If the Group performs by transferring goods or services  to a  customer before the customer pays
considera!on or before payment is  due, the contract i s  presented as  a  contract asset,
excluding any amounts  presented as  a  receivable. Conversely, i f a  customer pays
considera!on, or the Group has  a  right to an amount of cons idera!on that i s  uncondi!onal ,
before the Group transfers  a  good or service to the customer, the contract i s  presented as  a
contract l iabi l i ty when the payment is  made or the payment is  due (whichever is  earl ier). A
receivable is  the Group's  right to cons idera!on that i s  uncondi!onal  or only the passage of
time is  required before payment of that cons ideration is  due.
 
For a  s ingle contract or a  s ingle set of related contracts , ei ther a  net contract asset or a  net
contract l iabi l i ty i s  presented. Contract assets  and contract l iabi l i!es  of unrelated contracts
are not presented on a net bas is .
 
For certain services  provided by the Group, in accordance with the underlying service
agreements  which are nego!ated on a case-by-case bas is  with customer, the Group may
receive from the customer the whole or some of the contractual  payments  before the services
are completed or when the goods are del ivered (i .e. the !ming of revenue recogni!on for such
transac!ons). The Group recognises  a  contract l iabi l i ty un!l  i t i s  recognised as  revenue.
During that period, any s ignificant financing components , i f appl icable, wi l l  be included in the
contract l iabi l i ty and wi l l  be expensed as  accrued unless  the interest expense is  el igible for
capital isation.
 

2.15        Government grants
 
Grants  from the government are recognised at their fa i r value where there is  a  reasonable
assurance that the grant wi l l  be received and the Group wi l l  comply with a l l  aGached
condi!ons. Government grants  are deferred and recognised in profit or loss  over the period
necessary to match them with the costs  that the grants  are intended to compensate.
Government grants  rela!ng to income is  presented in gross  under other income in the
condensed consol idated statement of profi t or loss  and other comprehensive income.
 

2.16        Impairment of non-financial assets
 
P roperty, plant and equipment (including right-of-use assets), intangible assets  and the
Company's  interests  in subs idiaries  are subject to impairment testing.
 
An impairment loss  i s recognised as  an expense immediately for the amount by which the
asset's  carrying amount exceeds i ts  recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is  the higher of
fa ir value, reflec!ng market condi!ons less  costs  of disposal , and value in use. I n assess ing
value in use, the es!mated future cash flows are discounted to their present value us ing a  pre-
tax discount rate that reflects  current market assessment of !me value of money and the risk
speci fic to the asset.
 
For the purposes  of assess ing impairment, where an asset does  not generate cash inflows
largely independent from those from other assets , the recoverable amount is  determined for
the smal lest group of assets  that generate cash inflows independently (i .e. a  cash-genera!ng
unit). As  a  result, some assets  are tested individual ly for impairment and some are tested at
cash-genera!ng unit level . Goodwi l l , in par!cular, i s  a l located to those cash-genera!ng units
that are expected to benefit from synergies  of the related bus iness  combina!on and represent
the lowest level  within the Group at which the goodwi l l  i s  monitored for internal  management
purposes  and not be larger than an operating segment.
 
I mpairment loss  i s  charged pro rata to the other assets  in the cash genera!ng unit, except that
the carrying value of an asset wi l l  not be reduced below i ts  individual  fa i r value less  cost of
disposal , or value in use, i f determinable.

 
I mpairment loss  i s  reversed i f there has  been a favourable change in the es!mates  used to
determine the assets ' recoverable amount and only to the extent that the assets ' carrying
amount does  not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of
depreciation or amortisation, i f no impairment loss  had been recognised.
 

2.17        Employee benefits
 
Reti rement benefi ts



Retirement benefi ts
Retirement benefi ts  to employees  are provided through defined contribution plans.
 
The Group par!cipates  in various  defined contribu!on re!rement benefit plans  which are
avai lable to a l l  relevant employees. These plans  are general ly funded through payments  to
schemes establ ished by governments  or trustee-administered funds. A defined contribu!on
plan is  a  pens ion plan under which the Group pays  contribu!ons on a mandatory, contractual
or voluntary bas is  into a  separate fund. The Group has  no legal  or construc!ve obl iga!ons to
pay further contribu!ons i f the fund does  not hold sufficient assets  to pay al l  employees  the
benefi ts  relating to employee services  in the current and prior years . The Group's  contributions
to the defined contribu!on plans  are recognised as  an expense in profit or loss  as  employees
render services  during the reporting period.
 
Short-term employee benefi ts
Liabi l i ty for wages  and salaries , including non-monetary benefits , annual  leave, long service
leave and accumula!ng s ick leave expected to be seGled within 12 months  of the repor!ng
date are recognised in other payables  in respect of employees ' services  up to the repor!ng
date and are measured at the amounts  expected to be paid when the l iabi l i ties  are settled.
 

2.18        Related parties
 
For the purposes  of these consol idated financial  s tatements , a  party is  cons idered to be
related to the Company i f:
 
(a)   the party is  a  person or a  close member of that person's  fami ly and i f that person:

(i )      has  control  or joint control  over the Group;
(i i )     has  s igni ficant influence over the Group; or
(i i i )    i s  a  member of the key management personnel  of the Group or of a  parent of the

Group.
 

(b)   the party is  an enti ty and i f any of the fol lowing conditions  appl ies :
(i )      the enti ty and the Group are members  of the same group.
(i i )     one en!ty is  an associate or joint venture of the other en!ty (or an associate or joint

venture of a  member of a  group of which the other enti ty i s  a  member).
(i i i )    the enti ty and the Group are joint ventures  of the same third party.
(iv)    one enti ty i s  a  joint venture of a  third enti ty and the other enti ty i s  an associate of the

third enti ty.
(v)     the en!ty is  a  post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees  of ei ther the

Group or an enti ty related to the Group.
(vi )    the enti ty i s  control led or jointly control led by a  person identi fied in (a).
(vi i )   a  person identi fied in (a)(i ) has  s igni ficant influence over the enti ty or i s  a  member of

the key management personnel  of the enti ty (or of a  parent of the enti ty).
(vi i i )  the en!ty, or any member of a  group of which i t i s  a  part, provides  key management

personnel  services  to the Group or to the parent of the Group.
 
C lose fami ly members  of an individual  are those fami ly members  who may expected to
influence, or be influenced by, that individual  in their deal ings  with the enti ty.
 

2.19        Accounting for income taxes
 
Taxation comprises  current tax and deferred tax.
 
Current tax is  based on taxable profit or loss  for the period. Taxable profit or loss  differs  from
profit or loss  as  reported in the income statement because i t excludes  i tems of income and
expense that are taxable or deduc!ble in other years  and i t further excludes  i tems that are
never taxable or deduc!ble. The asset or l iabi l i ty for current tax is  calculated us ing tax rates
that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.
 
Deferred tax is  recognised on differences  between the carrying amounts  of assets  and
l iabi l i!es  in the financial  informa!on and the corresponding tax bases  used in the
computa!on of taxable profit and is  accounted for us ing the balance sheet l iabi l i ty method.
Deferred tax l iabi l i!es  are general ly recognised for a l l  taxable temporary differences  and
deferred tax assets  are recognised to the extent that i t i s  probable that taxable profits  wi l l  be
avai lable against which deductible temporary di fferences  can be uti l i sed.
 
Such assets  and l iabi l i!es  are not recognised i f the temporary difference arises  from ini!al
recogni!on of goodwi l l  or from the ini!al  recogni!on (other than in a  bus iness  combina!on)
of other assets  and l iabi l i!es  in a  transac!on that affects  neither the taxable profit nor the
accounting profi t.
 
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties  are recognised for taxable temporary di fferences  aris ing on investments
in subs idiaries , except where the Group is  able to control  the reversal  of the temporary
differences  and i t i s  probable that the temporary differences  wi l l  not reverse in the foreseeable
future.
 
Deferred tax is  calculated, without discoun!ng, at tax rates  that are expected to apply in the
period the l iabi l i ty i s  seGled or the asset real ised, provided they are enacted or substan!vely
enacted at the reporting date.
 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets  i s  reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced
to the extent that i t i s  no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits  wi l l  be avai lable to
al low al l  or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is  calculated at the tax rates  that are
expected to apply in the period when the l iabi l i ty i s  seGled, or the asset real ised. Deferred tax
is  charged or credited to profit or loss , except when i t relates  to i tems charged or credited
directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is  a lso dealt with in equity.
 
Deferred tax assets  and l iabi l i!es  are offset when there is  a  legal ly enforceable right set off
current tax assets  against current tax l iabi l i!es  and when they relate to income taxes  levied by



current tax assets  against current tax l iabi l i!es  and when they relate to income taxes  levied by
the same taxa!on authori ty and the Company intends to seGle i ts  current tax assets  and
l iabi l i ties  on a net bas is .

 
2.20        Earnings per ordinary share

 
                The Company presents  bas ic and di luted earnings  per share data for i ts  ordinary
shares.
 
Bas ic earnings  per ordinary share is  calculated by dividing the profit or loss  aGributable to
shareholders  by the weighted average number of ordinary shares  outstanding during the
period. Di luted earnings  per ordinary share is  calculated by adjus!ng the earnings  and
number of ordinary shares  for the effects  of di lutive potentia l  ordinary shares.
 

2.21        Segment reporting
 

Operating segments  are reported in a  manner cons istent with the internal  reporting provided to
the chief opera!ng decis ion-makers . The chief opera!ng decis ion-makers , who are responsible
for a l loca!ng resources  and assess ing performance of the opera!ng segments , has  been
identi fied as  the executive board of Directors .
 
Al l  opera!ons and informa!on are reviewed together. During the period, in the opinion of the
Directors , there is  only one reportable opera!ng segment, i .e. the I T soMware development in
Hong Kong due to i ts  s igni ficant portion of operation among al l  bus iness  activi ties .
 

3.            KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
 
I n the process  of applying the Group's  accoun!ng pol icies  which are described in note 2, D irectors
have made the fol lowing judgements  that might have s ignificant effect on the amounts  recognised in the
consol idated financial  s tatements . The key assump!ons concerning the future, and other key sources  of
es!ma!on uncertainty at the statement of financial  pos i!on date, that might have a s ignificant risk of
caus ing a  materia l  adjustment to the carrying amounts  of assets  and l iabi l i!es  within the next
financial  period, are a lso discussed below.
 
Discount rate of lease l iabi l i ties  and right-of-use assets  determination
I n determining the discount rate, the Group is  required to exercise cons iderable judgement in rela!on
to determining the discount rate taking into account the nature of the underlying assets , the terms and
condi!ons of the leases, at the commencement date and the effec!ve date of the modifica!on. The
Group's  rate is  referenced to the bank borrowing's  interest rate in Hong Kong.
 
Fair value measurements  and valuation processes
Some of the Group's  financial  assets  and l iabi l i!es  are measured at fa i r value for financial  repor!ng
purposes.
 
I n es!ma!ng the fa ir value of an asset or a  l iabi l i ty, the Group uses  market-observable data to the
extent i t i s  avai lable. W here Level  1 and Level  2 inputs  are not avai lable, the Group engages  an
independent firm of profess ional  valuers  to perform the valua!on. I n relying on the valua!on report,
the Directors  have exercised their judgement and are sa!sfied to establ ish the appropriate valua!on
techniques  and inputs  to the model . The fluctua!on in the fa ir value of the assets  and l iabi l i!es  is
reported and analysed periodical ly.
 
The Group uses  valua!on techniques  that include inputs  that are not based on observable market data
to es!mate the fa ir value of certain types  of financial  instruments . Judgement and es!ma!on are
required in establ ishing the relevant valua!on techniques  and the relevant inputs  thereof. W hi lst the
Group cons iders  these valua!ons are the best es!mates, the ongoing changes  in market condi!ons that
may result in greater market vola!l i ty and may cause further disrup!ons to the investees '/issuers '
bus inesses , which have led to higher degree of uncertain!es  in respect of the valua!ons in the current
year. Changes  in assump!ons rela!ng to these factors  could result in materia l  adjustments  to the fa ir
value of these consol idated financial  instruments . Detai led informa!on about the valua!on
techniques, inputs  and key assump!ons used in the determina!on of the fa ir value of various  assets
and l iabi l i ties  are set out in notes  16, 26 and 28.6.

 
Impairment of goodwi l l
The Group determines  whether goodwi l l  i s  impaired at least on an annual  bas is . This  requires  an
es!ma!on of the value in use of the CGU to which the goodwi l l  i s  a l located. Es!ma!ng the value in use
requires  the management to choose a suitable valua!on model  and make es!ma!on of the key
valuation parameter and other relevant bus iness  assumptions.

 
4.            REVENUE

 
The Group is  engaged in provis ion of I T soMware development and payment solu!ons, remiGance and
payment services , provis ion of media produc!on services  and money lending services . Revenue was
principal ly derived from IT software development and payment solutions  for both periods.
 

5.            OTHER INCOME
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK

Government subs idy (note) 684,458 -
Sundry income 375,372 143,291
Interest income 231,140 93,544

 

1,290,970 236,835
 



               
Note: During the s ix months  ended 30 September 2024, the Group received funding support amoun!ng
to H K  684,458 from the Hong Kong P roduc!vity Counci l  rela!ng to the Dedicated Fund on Branding,
Upgrading and Domes!c Sales  ("BUD Fund"). The purpose of the funding is  to provide financial  support
to enterprises  in developing brands, upgrading and restructuring operations  and promoting sales  in the
Free Trade Agreement (F TA) and/or I nvestment P romo!on and P rotec!on Agreement (I P PA) economies,
so as  to enhance their competitiveness  and faci l i tate their bus iness  development in the FTA and/or IPPA
economies.

 
6.            FINANCE CHARGES
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK
 

Finance charges  on lease l iabi l i ties 11,355 15,700
Interest on bank borrowings 79,355 89,417

90,710 105,117
 

 
7.            LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX

 
Loss  before income tax is  arrived at after charging:
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK
 

Auditor's  remuneration - -
Subcontracting fee paid 2,365,189 1,600,066
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,821,534 800,392
Depreciation  
-   Property, plant and equipment 61,879 65,862
-   Right-of-use assets 239,559 230,920

 
  

 
8.            DIRECTORS' EMOLUMENTS

 
Detai ls  of directors ' emoluments  are set out as  fol lows:
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK
 

Fees - -
Other emoluments 1,761,715 2,272,756

 

1,761,715 2,272,756
  

 
9.            INCOME TAX EXPENSE
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK
 

Tax expense for the period - -
 

No provis ion for UK  corpora!on tax has  been made as  the Company has  no assessable profits  for
taxation purpose for both periods.
 
No provis ion for Hong Kong P rofits  Tax has  been made as  the Hong Kong subs idiaries  have no
assessable profi ts  for taxation purpose for both periods.
 
No provis ion for S ingapore corpora!on tax has  been made as  the S ingapore subs idiary has  no
assessable profi ts  for taxation purpose for both periods.
 
No provis ion for Malays ia  corpora!on tax has  been made as  the Malays ia  subs idiary has  no
assessable profi ts  for taxation purpose for both periods.

 
10.          LOSS PER SHARE
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK
 

Loss  attributable to equity shareholders (7,397,508) (34,851,996)
Weighted average number of ordinary share 141,418,518 125,441,183

 
Loss  per share in HK :  

 
Basic (5.23 cents) (27.78 cents)
Di luted (5.23 cents) (27.78 cents)

 
There were no poten!al  di lu!ve ordinary shares  in existence during the s ix months  ended 30 September
2024 and 2023, and hence di luted earnings  per share is  the same as  the bas ic earnings  per share.

 
11.          EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES (including directors' emoluments)



11.          EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES (including directors' emoluments)
 

30 September 2024 30 September 2023
(unaudited) (unaudited)

HK HK
 

Staff costs  
Salaries  and other benefi ts 4,586,225 3,390,921
Pension costs  - defined contribution plan 124,690 109,712
Housing al lowances 940 -

 

Staff benefi t 4,711,855 3,500,633
 

 
12.          GOODWILL
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
 

Cost and net carrying amount  
At beginning of the reporting period 759,289 -
Additions 241,800 759,289

 

At the end of the reporting period 1,001,089 759,289
 

 
Goodwi l l  was  derived from the acquis i!on of 100% equity interests  in Mr. Meal  P roduc!on Limited
("Mr. Meal") and i ts  subs idiary (together the "Mr. Meal  Group") at an aggregate cons idera!on of H K
2,000,000 in July 2023. The excess  of the cons ideration transferred over the acquis i tion-date fa ir values
of the iden!fiable assets  acquired and the l iabi l i!es  assumed of H K  759,289 is  recognised as  goodwi l l .
At 30 September 2024, the Group assessed the recoverable amount of the goodwi l l  with reference to the
cash flow projec!on of Mr. Meal  for the next twelve months  and determined that no impairment for
goodwi l l  was  required.
 
I n addi!on, goodwi l l  was  derived from the acquis i!on of 100% equity interests  in H C Capital  Group
Limited ("H C Capital") at an aggregate cons idera!on of H K  230,000 in July 2024. The excess  of the
considera!on transferred over the acquis i!on-date fa ir values  of the iden!fiable assets  acquired and
the l iabi l i!es  assumed of H K  241,800 is  recognised as  goodwi l l . At 30 September 2024, the Group
assessed the recoverable amount of the goodwi l l  with reference to the cash flow projec!on of H C
Capital  for the next twelve months  and determined that no impairment for goodwi l l  was  required.

 
13.          INTANGIBLE ASSETS
 

Development cost  HK
Cost
At 31 March 2024 and 1 Apri l  2024 26,703,636
Exchange real ignment 939,600

 
At 30 September 2024 27,643,236

Accumulated amortisation
At 31 March 2024 and 1 Apri l  2024 3,190,264
Charge for the period 1,821,534
Exchange real ignment 85,405

 
At 30 September 2024 5,097,203

Net Book Value
At 30 September 2024  22,546,033
  
At 31 March 2024 23,513,372
  

 
The above intangible assets  have definite useful  l ives . Such intangible assets  are amor!sed on a
straight-l ine bas is  over 5 years  and 10 years .

 
14.          PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 

Office
equipment

Leasehold
improvement

Furniture &
fixtures Total

HK HK HK HK

Cost
At 1 Apri l  2023 273,004 - 31,000 304,004
Addition - - 65,380 65,380
Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary 433,099 100,000 - 533,099
Written off (45,040) - (5,199) (50,239)
Exchange real ignment - 1,474 - 1,474
At 31 March 2024 (audited) 661,063 101,474 91,180 853,718
Addition - - 9,185 9,185
Exchange real ignment - 2,429 - 2,429

    
At 30 September 2024

(unaudited)
661,063 103,903 100,365 865,332

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 Apri l  2023 240,057 - 2,890 242,947



At 1 Apri l  2023 240,057 - 2,890 242,947
Charge for the year 83,610 20,448 11,154 115,212
Acquis i tion of a  subs idiary 38,499 - - 38,499
Exchange real ignment - (153) - (153)
At 31 March 2024 (audited) 362,166 20,295 14,044 396,505
Charge for the period 41,651 10,191 10,037 61,879
Exchange real ignment - 684 - 684

At 30 September 2024
(unaudited) 403,817 31,170 24,081 459,068

Net Book Value
At 30 September 2024

(unaudited) 257,246
72,733 76,284 406,264

  
At 31 March 2024 (audited) 298,897 81,179 77,137 457,213

 
15.          RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
 

Lease assets HK
  
Cost
At 1 Apri l  2023 981,425
Additions 746,470
Written off (906,683)
At 31 March 2024 (audited) 821,212
Additions -

 

At 30 September 2024 (unaudited) 821,212

 
Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 Apri l  2023 776,741
Charge for the year 384,045
Written off (843,528)
At 31 March 2024 (audited) 317,258
Charge for the period 239,559

 

At 30 September 2024 (unaudited) 556,817

 
Net Book Value
At 30 September 2024 (unaudited)
 

264,395
 

At 31 March 2024 (audited) 503,954

 
16.          FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVPL

 As at
30 September

2024
(unaudited)

As at
31 March 2024

(audited)
Notes HK HK

  
Equity investments  l i s ted in Hong Kong 16(a) 490,240 1,017,248
   

 
(a)   O n 22 February 2023, the Company as  issuer entered into a  share subscrip!on agreement with

Hatcher Group Limited (a  company l i s ted on the Growth Enterprise Market of the Hong Kong
Stock Exchange, stock code: 8365) (the "Subscriber" or "Hatcher Group"), pursuant to which the
Subscriber condi!onal ly agreed to subscribe for, and the Company condi!onal ly agreed to
issue and al lot, an aggregate of 18,000,000 shares  at the subscrip!on price of £0.19 per
subscrip!on share for a  total  cons idera!on of £3,420,000 (the "Subscrip!on"). The
considera!on for the Subscrip!on was to be seGled by the Subscriber by way of the issue and
al lotment of an aggregate of 38,640,000 shares  of the Subscriber at the issue price of H K  0.90
per share to the Company upon completion of the Subscription.

 
The Subscrip!on was completed on 17 Apri l  2023 and the cons idera!on was seGled by way of
issue and al lotment of an aggregate of 38,640,000 shares  of the Subscriber at the issue price of
HK 0.90 each, total l ing HK 34,776,000.
 
The fa ir values  of the equity investments  were determined on the bas is  of quoted market bid
price at the end of the reporting period.

 
During the s ix months  ended 30 September 2024, fa i r value loss  on equity investments  of H K
527,008 was recognised in profi t or loss .
 
Detai ls  of the fa ir value measurements  are set out in note 26 to the consol idated financial
statements .

 
17.          INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

 
Particulars  of the Company's  subs idiaries  as  at 30 September 2024 are as  fol lows:
 
Na me  of
s ubs i di a ry

Pl a ce /country
of
i ncorpora ti on
a nd
ope ra ti ons

Pa rti cul a rs  of
i s s ue d a nd
pa i d-up s ha re /
re gi s te re d
ca pi ta l

Pe rce nta ge  of
i nte re s t he l d
by the
Compa ny

Pri nci pa l
a cti vi ti e s

 

   Directly Indirectly  



Re ga l  Crown
Te chnol ogy
Li mi te d

Hong Kong HK 10,300,001 100% - IT s oftwa re
de ve l opme nt
 

RCPa y Ltd (Hong
Kong)

Hong Kong HK 10,000 100% - Pre pa i d ca rd
cons ul ta ncy
s e rvi ce s  a nd
l i ce ns e d mone y
s e rvi ce
ope ra ti on
 

Re ga l  Crown
Te chnol ogy
(Si nga pore ) Pte
Ltd

Si nga pore SGD100,000 100% - IT cons ul ta ncy
a nd cons ul ta ncy
ma na ge me nt
s e rvi ce s
 

RC365 Gl oba l
Li mi te d

Bri ti s h Vi rgi n
Is l a nds

USD50,000 - 100% Fi na nce  a nd
tre a s ury ce ntre
of the  Group
 

RCPAY Li mi te d Engl a nd a nd
Wa l e s

GBP 1 100% - Provi s i on of
e xcha nge  a nd
re mi tta nce
s e rvi ce s  a nd
l i ce ns e d s ma l l
pa yme nt
s e rvi ce s
 

Mr. Me a l
Producti on
Li mi te d

Hong Kong HK 11,111 100% - Provi s i on of
me di a
producti on
s e rvi ce s
 

美得妙 (珠海)文化
傳播有限公司

The  Pe opl e 's
Re publ i c of
Chi na
 

CNY100,000 - 100% Me di a
producti on

RC365 Sol uti on
Sdn. Bhd.

Ma l a ys i a RM 1 100% - Bus i ne s s
ma na ge me nt
cons ul ta ncy
s e rvi ce s
 

Ca s t Gre a t
Inve s tme nts
Li mi te d

Bri ti s h Vi rgi n
Is l a nds

USD 1 100% - Inve s tme nt
hol di ng
 

HC Ca pi ta l  Group
Li mi te d

Hong Kong HK 10,000 - 100% Provi s i on of
mone y l e ndi ng
s e rvi ce s

 
18.          TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES AND DEPOSIT AND PREPAYMENT
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
 

Trade receivables 1,439,330 2,349,282
Other receivables 30,167,861 32,513,666
Deposit and prepayment 3,105,749 2,980,887

34,712,940 37,843,835
 

 
The Group al lows an average credit period of 14 days  to i ts  trade customers. Before accep!ng any new
customer, the Group assesses  the potentia l  customer's  credit qual i ty and defines  i ts  credit l imits . Credit
sales  are made to customers  with a  satis factory trustworthy credit history.
 
As  at 30 September 2024 and 31 March 2024, no EC L has  been provided for trade and other receivables
and deposit and prepayment. The Group does  not hold any col lateral  over these balances.
 
The Directors  cons ider that the fa ir values  of trade and other receivables  and deposit and prepayment
are not materia l ly different from their carrying amounts  because these balances  have short maturi ty
periods  on their inception.

 
19.          LOAN RECEIVABLES
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
 

Receivables:  
within one year - -
in the second to fi fth years  inclus ive 3,300,000 3,300,000

 

3,300,000 3,300,000
Less: Amount shown under current assets - -

 

Balance due after one year 3,300,000 3,300,000
Less: Impairment losses (42,019) (42,019)

 

3,257,981 3,257,981
 

The loans  to independent third parties  are unsecured, bearing interest at 10% (31 March 2024: 10%) per
annum and with fixed terms of repayment. The Directors  cons ider that the fa ir values  of the loan



annum and with fixed terms of repayment. The Directors  cons ider that the fa ir values  of the loan
receivables  are not materia l ly di fferent from their carrying amounts .
 

20.          CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
 

Cash and bank balances 16,250,880 19,318,967
 

 
21.          TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
 

Trade payables 2,018,980 1,751,682
Accrued charges  and other payables 1,326,289 2,215,699
Contract l iabi l i ties 6,707,725 8,424,227
Amount due to a  director 2,411,905 2,097,277

 

12,464,899 14,488,885
 

 
The amount due to a  director is  unsecured, interest free and has  no fixed term of repayment.
 
Contract l iabi l i!es  represent receipt in advance from a customer in rela!on to i ts  projects  placed with
the Group. Changes  in contract l iabi l i!es  primari ly relate to the Group's  performance of services  under
the projects .
 
Al l  amounts  are short-term and hence the carrying values  of trade and other payables  are cons idered
not materia l ly di fferent from their fa i r values.
 

22.          BORROWINGS
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
 

(unaudited) (audited)
 

HK HK
 

 

Bank loans  - secured:
4,150,497 4,539,862

 

 
 

Presented by:
 

 

 

 

-       Carrying amount repayable on demand
or within one year 800,192 785,841

 

-       Carrying amount repayable after one
year with repayment on demand clause 3,350,305 3,754,021

 

 

 

4,150,497 4,539,862
 

 

 

 
 

Less : Amount shown under current l iabi l i ties
(4,150,497) (4,539,862)

 

 

 

Non-current l iabi l i ties - -
 

 

 
Bank borrowings  are variable interest bearing borrowings  which carry interest at 2.5% below P rime
Rate per annum. At 30 September 2024 and 31 March 2024, the banking faci l i!es  were secured by the
joint and several  guarantees  given by Mr. Law Chi  Ki t, the ultimate control l ing party of the Company.

 
23.          LEASE LIABILITIES

 
The fol lowing table shows the remaining contractual  maturi ties  of the lease l iabi l i ties :
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK

Total  minimum leases  payments:  
Due within one year 277,200 432,300
Due in the second to fi fth years - 66,000

 

277,200 498,300
Future finance charges  on lease l iabi l i ties (5,832) (20,487)

 

Present value of lease l iabi l i ties 271,368 477,813
 

 
Pre s e nt va l ue  of l i a bi l i ti e s :  
Due  wi thi n one  ye a r 271,368 412,284
Due  i n the  s e cond to fi fth ye a rs - 65,529



Due  i n the  s e cond to fi fth ye a rs - 65,529
 

271,368 477,813
Le s s : Porti on due  wi thi n one  ye a r i ncl ude d

unde r curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s (271,368) (412,284)
 

Porti on due  a fte r one  ye a r i ncl ude d unde r
non-curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s - 65,529

 

 
The Group entered into lease arrangements  for car parking space and office with contractual  period of
two years . The Group makes  fixed payments  during the contract periods. At the end of the lease terms,
the Group does  not have the op!on to purchase the proper!es  and the leases  do not include con!ngent
rentals .
 

24.          CONVERTIBLE LOAN NOTE
 
The conver!ble loan note l iabi l i ty and equity recognised at the end of the repor!ng period are
calculated as  fol lows:
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK

Liability component  
At the beginning of the period 35,402,946 -
Fair value of l iabi l i ties  component at date of i ssue - 35,265,495
Interest expenses
 

- -

Convers ion of convertible loan note (5,960,000) -
Exchange real ignment 1,591,332 137,451

 
31,034,278 35,402,946

Portion class i fied as  non-current - -
 

Current portion 31,034,278 35,402,946
 

Equity component  

At the beginning of the period 2,957,651 -
Fair value of convertible loan note at date of i ssue - 2,957,651

  
Convers ion of convertible loan note - -

 
2,957,651 2,957,651

 
 

O n 2 March 2024, the Group entered into an unsecured conver!ble loan note with an independent
third party (the "lender" or "Noteholder"). The conver!ble loan note bears  no interest with nominal
value of GBP 4,000,000. The Group may redeem al l  of the conver!ble loan note outstanding by
paying to the Noteholder in immediately avai lable cleared funds  an amount equal  to 120% of the
outstanding amount of the convertible loan note.

 
The fa ir values  of the l iabi l i ty component and the equity convers ion component were determined
at issuance of the conver!ble loan note. The fa ir value of the l iabi l i ty component was  calculated
using cash flows and payoffs discounted at a  market interest rate. The value of the convers ion
op!on, represen!ng the value of equity component, i s  credited to a  conver!ble loan note reserve.
The market interest rate is  based on comparable bonds with s imi lar credit ra!ng and maturi ty. I t
i s  assumed to be constant a long the holding period of the conver!ble loan note. The fa ir value
assessment of the convertible loan note was performed by an independent profess ional  valuer.

 
For more detai ls  of the terms of conver!ble loans, please refer to the Company's  announcement
dated 4 March 2024.

 
25.          SHARE CAPITAL
 

30 September 2024 31 March 2024
(unaudited) (audited)

HK HK
 

Issued and fully paid:  
At the beginning of the period 29,925,945 28,801,920
Issue of shares 2,186,446 1,124,025

 

At the end of the period 32,112,391 29,925,945
  

 
O n 3 Apri l  2023, the Company issued and al loGed 8,500,000 shares  at £0.19 each to the Subscriber and
the Subscription was completed in Apri l  2023.
 
O n 7 September 2023, 3,000,000 shares  at £0.58 each were issued and al loGed by the Company to the
Subscriber.
 
O n 3 Apri l  2024, pursuant to the conver!ble loan note agreement, 2,023,439 shares  of the Company
were issued and al lotted at £0.01 each to the Subscriber.
 
O n 23 Apri l  2024, pursuant to the conver!ble loan note agreement, 3,409,090 shares  of the Company
were issued and al lotted at £0.01 each to the Subscriber.
 
O n 15 May 2024, pursuant to the conver!ble loan note agreement, 5,357,143 shares  of the Company
were issued and al lotted at £0.01 each to the Subscriber.



were issued and al lotted at £0.01 each to the Subscriber.
 
O n 26 June 2024, pursuant to the conver!ble loan note agreement, 4,507,211 shares  of the Company
were issued and al lotted at £0.01 each to the Subscriber.
 
O n 21 August 2024, pursuant to the conver!ble loan note agreement, 6,578,947 shares  of the Company
were issued and al lotted at £0.01 each to the Subscriber.
 

26.          ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES
 
a)     Acquisition of Mr. Meal Group
 
O n 12 July 2023 (the "Comple!on Date"), the Group entered into sale and purchase agreements  (the
"Agreement") with certain independent third par!es  (the "Vendors") pursuant to which the Group and
the Vendors  both agree to acquire/ sel l  the en!re equity interests  of Mr. Meal  Group (the "Mr. Meal
Acquis i tion"). Mr. Meal  Group is  primari ly engaged in the provis ion of media production services .
 
P ursuant to the Agreement, the cons idera!on of the Mr. Meal  Acquis i!on is  to be sa!sfied by the Group
as  fol lows:
 
(i)            Initial consideration

H K  1,000,000 to be paid in cash on comple!on of the Group being registered as  the sole
shareholder of Mr. Meal  with the Companies  Registry in Hong Kong and al l  the exis!ng key
employees  shal l  have entered into the retention agreement with Mr. Meal ;
 

(ii)           Contingent consideration
H K  1,000,000 to be seGled by the al lotment of 915 new ordinary shares  (determined according
to the clos ing price of the Company's  shares  l i s ted on the London Stock Exchange on the
Comple!on Date) of the Company (the "Considera!on Shares"). The Considera!on Shares  are
con!ngent on the reten!on of key employees  for a  12-month period and i f sa!sfied wi l l  be
issued 18 months  after the Completion Date of the Mr. Meal  Acquis i tion.

 
Detai ls  of the carrying amounts  of the assets  and l iabi l i!es  of Mr. Meal  Group at the date of
acquis i tion are as  fol lows:
 

At 12 July 2023
HK

Consideration
Cash paid 1,000,000
Contingent cons ideration - Cons ideration Shares 1,000,000

2,000,000

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
Property, plant and equipment 494,600
Deposits  and prepayments 36,099
Trade and other receivables 1,047,000
Cash and cash equivalents 454,174
Trade and other payables (791,162)

Net assets  of Mr. Meal  Group 1,240,711

Goodwi l l  aris ing on acquis i tion 759,289

 

Net cash outflow arising on the acquisition:
HK

Cash cons ideration paid (1,000,000)
Cash and cash equivalents  acquired 454,174

(545,826)
 
The value of the Considera!on Shares  is  mainly based on the trading price of the Company and the
relevant indicators , which cons idered as  s ignificant inputs  to the valua!on. At 30 September 2024, the
fair value of the Consideration Shares  was  estimated to be HK 16,301.
 
The movements  of the Consideration Shares  are as  fol lows:
 

HK
Ini tia l  recognition on 12 July 2023 1,000,000
Fair value changes (874,478)
Exchange real ignments (55,036)
At 31 March 2024 70,486
Fair value changes (56,067)
Exchange real ignments 1,882
At 30 September 2024 16,301

 
b)    Acquisition of HC Capital

 
O n 22 July 2024 (the "Comple!on Date"), the Group entered into sale and purchase agreements  (the
"Agreement") with certain independent third par!es  (the "Vendors") pursuant to which the Group and
the Vendors  both agree to acquire/ sel l  the en!re equity interests  of H C Capital  at a  cash cons idera!on
of H K  230,000. H C Capital  i s  a  l icensed money service provider and primari ly engaged in the provis ion
of money lending services  in Hong Kong.
 
The difference between the cash cons idera!on and the carrying amount of the net l iabi l i!es  of H C
Capital  at the completion date is  recognised in goodwi l l  amounting to HK 241,800.
 
Detai ls  of the carrying amounts  of the assets  and l iabi l i!es  of H C Capital  at the date of acquis i!on are



Detai ls  of the carrying amounts  of the assets  and l iabi l i!es  of H C Capital  at the date of acquis i!on are
as  fol lows:

At 22 July 2024

 HK

Consideration  

Cash paid 230,000

  

  

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed  

Other receivables 10,000

Deposit and prepayments 27,000

Other payables (48,800)

Net l iabi l i ties  of HC Capital (11,800)

Goodwi l l  aris ing on acquis i tion 241,800

 

Net cash outflow arising on the acquisition:

HK

Cash cons ideration paid (230,000)

Cash and cash equivalents  acquired -

(230,000)

 
27.          MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS
               

Fol lowing note 25 to the financial  s tatements , pursuant to the conver!ble loan note agreement,
21,875,830 shares  had been issued and al loGed by the Company to the Subscriber during the period
from 1 Apri l  2024 to 30 September 2024. As  a  result, there was an increase in share capital  of H K
2,186,446 and share premium of HK 3,773,554, respectively.

 
28.          FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

 
The Group is  exposed to financial  ri sks  through i ts  use of financial  instruments  in i ts  ordinary course
of opera!ons and in i ts  investment ac!vi!es. The financial  ri sks  include market risk (including foreign
currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and l iquidity risk.
 
There has  been no change to the types  of the Group's  exposure in respect of financial  instruments  or the
manner in which i t manages  and measures  the risks .
 
28.1        Categories of financial assets and liabilities

 
The carrying amounts  presented in the consol idated statement of financial  pos i!on relate to
the fol lowing categories  of financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i ties :
 

30 September
2024 31 March 2024

(unaudited) (audited)
HK HK

  
Financial assets  
Financial assets at fair value  
- Financial  assets  at FVPL 490,240 1,107,248
  
Financial assets at amortised costs  
- Trade receivables 1,439,330 2,349,282
- Other receivables 30,167,861 32,513,666
- Deposit and prepayment 1,292,628 1,682,543
- Loan receivables 3,257,281 3,257,981
- Cash and cash equivalents 16,250,880 19,318,967

 

52,898,220 60,229,687
 

 
 



 
 

30 September
2024 31 March 2024

(unaudited) (audited)
HK HK

Financial liabilities  
Financial liabilities at amortised cost
- Trade payables 2,018,980 1,751,682
- Accrued charges  and other payables 206,974 -
- Receipt in advance 6,707,725 8,424,227
- Amounts  due to a  director 2,411,905 2,097,277
- Leases  l iabi l i ties 271,368 477,812
- Borrowings 4,150,497 4,539,862
- Convertible loan note 31,034,278 35,402,946

 

46,801,727 52,693,806
 

 
28.2        Foreign currency risk

 
Foreign currency risk refers  to the risk that the fa ir value or future cash flows of a  financial
instrument wi l l  fluctuate because of changes  in foreign exchange rates .  The Group has  no
s ignificant exposure to foreign currency risk as  substan!al ly a l l  of the Group's  transac!ons
are denominated in the functional  currency of respective subs idiaries .
 

28.3        Interest rate risk
 
The Group has  no s ignificant interest-bearing assets . Cash at bank earns  interest at floa!ng
rates  based on dai ly bank deposits  rates .
 
The Group is  exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in rela!on to variable-rate bank
borrowings. I t i s  the Group's  pol icy to keep i ts  borrowings  at floa!ng rate of interest to
minimize the fa ir value interest rate risk. The Group currently does  not have hedging pol icy.
However, the Directors  monitor interest rate exposure and wi l l  cons ider necessary action when
signi ficant interest rate exposure is  anticipated.
 
Sens itivi ty analys is
The sens i!vity analyses  below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
for variable-rate borrowings. The analys is  i s  prepared assuming the borrowings  outstanding
at the end of the repor!ng period were outstanding for the whole year. A 100 bas is  point
increase or decrease is  used when repor!ng interest rate risk internal ly to Directors  and
represents  Directors ' assessment of the reasonably poss ible change in interest rates . I f
interest rates  had been 100 bas is  point higher/lower and al l  other variables  were held
constant, the Group's  pre-tax loss  for the period would increase/decrease by H K  41,505 (loss
for the year ended 31 March 2024: increase/ decrease H K  45,399). This  i s  mainly aGributable
to the Group's  exposure to interest rates  on i ts  variable-rate bank borrowings.
 

28.4        Credit risk
 
The Group's  exposure to credit risk mainly arises  from gran!ng credit to customers  and other
counterpar!es  in the ordinary course of i ts  opera!ons. The Group's  maximum exposure to
credit risk for the components  of the condensed consol idated statement of financial  pos i!on
at 30 September 2024 refers  to the carrying amount of financial  assets  as  disclosed in note
28.1.
 
The exposures  to credit risk are monitored by the Directors  such that any outstanding debtors
are reviewed and fol lowed up on an ongoing bas is . The Group's  pol icy is  to deal  only with
creditworthy counterpar!es. Payment record of customers  is  closely monitored. Normal ly, the
Group does  not obtain col lateral  from debtors .
 
Trade receivables
The Group has  appl ied the s impl ified approach to assess  the EC L as  prescribed by I F RS 9. To
measure the EC L, trade receivables  have been grouped based on shared credit risk
characteris!cs  and the past due days. I n calcula!ng the EC L rates , the Group cons iders
historical  elements  and forward looking elements . Li fe!me EC L rate of trade receivables  is
assessed minimal  for a l l  ageing bands as  there was no recent history of default and
con!nuous payments  were received. The Group determined that the EC L a l lowance in respect of
trade receivables  for the period ended 30 September 2024 and year ended 31 March 2024 is
minimal  as  there has  not been a s igni ficant change in credit qual i ty of the customers.
 
Other financial  assets  at amortised cost
O ther financial  assets  at amor!sed cost include deposits , other receivables , loan receivables
and cash and cash equivalents .
 
The Directors  are of opinion that there is  no s ignificant increase in credit risk on deposits ,
other receivables , loan receivables  and cash and cash equivalents  s ince ini!al  recogni!on as
the risk of default i s  low after cons idering the factors  as  fol lowing:
 
-       any changes  in bus iness , financial  or economic condi!ons that affects  the debtor's  abi l i ty

to meet i ts  debt obl igations;
-       any changes  in the operating results  of the debtor;
-       any changes  in the regulatory, economic, or technological  environment of the debtor that

affects  the debtor's  abi l i ty to meet i ts  debt obl igations.

The Group has  assessed that the EC L for deposits , other receivables  and loan receivables  are
minimal  under the 12-months  EC L method as  there is  no s ignificant increase in credit risk
s ince ini!al  recogni!on. The credit risk with related par!es  is  cons idered l imited because the
counterpar!es  are fel low subs idiaries . The Directors  have assessed the financial  pos i!on of



counterpar!es  are fel low subs idiaries . The Directors  have assessed the financial  pos i!on of
these related parties  and there is  no indication of default.

 
The credit risk for cash and cash equivalents  are cons idered negl igible as  the counterpar!es
are reputable banks  with high qual i ty external  credit ratings .

 
28.5        Liquidity risk
 

Liquidity risk relates  to the risk that the Group wi l l  not be able to meet i ts  obl iga!ons
associated with i ts  financial  l iabi l i ties  that are settled by del ivering cash or another financial
asset.
 
The Group's  prudent pol icy is  to regularly monitor i ts  current and expected l iquidity
requirements , to ensure that i t maintains  sufficient reserves  of cash and cash equivalents  to
meet i ts  l iquidity requirements  in the short term and longer term.
 
Analysed below are the Group's  remaining contractual  maturi!es  for i ts  non-deriva!ve
financial  l iabi l i!es  as  at the repor!ng date.  W hen the creditor has  a  choice of when the
l iabi l i ty i s  seGled, the l iabi l i ty i s  included on the bas is  of the earl iest date when the Group is
required to pay.  W here seGlement of the l iabi l i ty i s  in instalments , each instalment is
a l located to the earl iest period in which the Group is  committed to pay.
 

Carrying
amount

Within
1 year or

on demand

Over 1 year
but within

5 years

 
 
 

Over 5 years

Total
contractual

undiscounted
cash flow

 HK HK HK HK HK
     

30 September 2024      
- Tra de  a nd othe r

pa ya bl e s
3,345,269 3,345,269 - - 3,345,269

- Amount due  to a
di re ctor

2,411,905 2,411,905 - - 2,411,905

- Le a s e s  l i a bi l i ti e s 271,368 277,200 - - 277,200
   - Ba nk borrowi ngs 4,150,497 937,440 3,593,520 - 4,530,960
   - Conve rti bl e  l oa n note 31,034,278 31,034,278 - - 31,304,278

     

41,213,317 38,006,092 3,593,520 - 41,869,612

     
31 Ma rch 2024
- Tra de  a nd othe r

pa ya bl e s 3,967,381 3,967,381
- -

3,967,381
- Amounts  due  to a

di re ctor 2,097,277 2,097,277
- -

2,097,277
- Le a s e s  l i a bi l i ti e s 477,812 432,300 66,000 - 498,300
- Ba nk borrowi ngs 4,539,862 937,440 4,062,240 - 4,999,680

- Conve rti bl e  l oa n note 35,402,946 35,402,946 - - 35,402,946

46,485,278 42,837,344 4,128,240 - 46,965,584

 
28.6        Fair values measurement

 
The fol lowing presents  the assets  and l iabi l i!es  measured at fa i r value or required to
disclose their fa i r value in the consol idated financial  s tatements  on a recurring bas is  across
the three levels  of the fa ir value hierarchy defined in I F RS 13 "Fair Value Measurement" with
the fa ir value measurement categorised in i ts  en!rety based on the lowest level  input that i s
s igni ficant to the entire measurement. The levels  of inputs  are defined as  fol lows:

 
•      Level  1 (highest level ): quoted prices  (unadjusted) in ac!ve markets  for iden!cal  assets  or

l iabi l i ties  that the Group can access  at the measurement date;
 

•      Level  2: inputs  other than quoted prices  included within Level  1 that are observable for the
asset or l iabi l i ty, ei ther directly or indirectly;

 
•      Level  3 (lowest level ): unobservable inputs  for the asset or l iabi l i ty.

 
(a)   Assets  and l iabi l i ties  measured at fa i r value

Equity investment l i s ted in Hong Kong class ified as  financial  assets  at F VP L of H K  490,240
was categorised under Level  1 fa i r value measurement.
 
Considera!on shares  class ified as  con!ngent cons idera!on of H K  16,301 was
categorised under Level  1 fa i r value measurement.
 
During the year, there were no transfers  between Level  1 and Level  2, nor transfers  into
and out of Level  3 fa i r value measurements .

 
(b)   Assets  and l iabi l i ties  with fa ir value disclosure, but not measured at fa i r value

The carrying amounts  of financial  assets  and l iabi l i!es  that are carried at amor!sed
costs  are not materia l ly different from their fa i r values  at the end of each repor!ng
period.

 
29.          CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
 

The Group's  capital  management objec!ves  are to ensure i ts  abi l i ty to con!nue as  a  going concern and
to provide an adequate return for shareholders  by pricing services  commensurately with the level  of
risks .
The Group ac!vely and regularly reviews and manages  i ts  capital  s tructure and makes  adjustments  in
l ight of changes  in economic condi!ons. I n order to maintain or adjust the capital  s tructure, the Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders , i ssue new shares  or ra ises  new debt
financing.



financing.
 
31.          STRIKE OFF OF A SUBSIDIARY

 
During the period from 1 Apri l  2024 to 30 September 2024, RC365 Bus iness  Advisory Limited was struck
off on 25 Apri l  2024. This  subs idiary did not contribute to the profit or loss  of the Group for the period
from 1 Apri l  2024 to 30 September 2024.
 

32.          CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
               

There were no capital  commitments  at 30 September 2024.
 
33.          POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS
               

O n 21 November 2024, the Company completed the dives!ture of the en!re issued share capital  of
RCPay Ltd (Hong Kong) for a  cash cons ideration of HK 400,000.
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